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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr C F Dawson

	Scheme
	St James's Place Self-Invested Personal Pension Plan

	Respondent
	Alliance Trust Pensions Limited (now known as Tower Pension Trustees Limited)


Subject

Mr Dawson has complained that Alliance Trust Pensions Limited failed to contact him before 4 July 2008 to let him know what further income could be taken during the 2007/08 plan year.  As a result, Mr Dawson did not draw his maximum income in the 2007/08 plan year.

Mr Dawson says the injustice he has suffered is a loss of income of £43,790.  To put the matter right, he is seeking £43,790 together with interest.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should not be upheld against Alliance Trust Pensions Limited.  Even though the review documentation was not issued shortly before the beginning of the second year (5 July 2008) and was issued late, Mr Dawson had been informed of the maximum income he could draw in June 2007.  It was a matter for Mr Dawson to decide how much income he wanted to take and the Trustee had no duty to remind him that he had not taken the maximum income in 2007/08.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mr Dawson, a solicitor, established a self-invested personal pension (“SIPP”) plan on 17 September 2001 with J Rothschild Assurance plc (the provider) and Wolanski & Co Trustees Limited (the administrator and trustee).  At that time he was aged 59 and his selected retirement age was 65.
2. At inception Mr Dawson signed a declaration stating that he was solely responsible for all decisions relating to the purchase, retention and sale of the investments held in his SIPP plan for his benefit and he would hold the Trustee fully indemnified against any claim in respect of such decisions.

The Scheme’s Rules
3. Rules 9.11 to 9.13 deal with income withdrawal.  They state that “the Member” can make withdrawals and that the aggregate “… in each of the three successive periods of twelve months beginning with the Members’ Pension Date shall not exceed …” amounts calculated by reference to tables prepared by the Government Actuary. There is no reference to the notification of the maximum or any particular obligations of trustees or members in relation to income withdrawal.

Administrative duties
4. In a document about fees and services to/from Wolanski & Co Trustees Limited, which appears to relate to the time that Mr Dawson established his SIPP, it is stated under ‘Services’ that, in addition to providing “administration services”, there will be the “provision of annual statements during the year and updates of investments held”.
5. From 3 December 2002 the J Rothschild Assurance Self-Invested Personal Pension Plan (No.2) was renamed the St James’s Place Self-Invested Personal Pension Plan (“the Plan”).  On 1 September 2006 Wolanski & Co Trustees Limited changed its name to Alliance Trust Pensions Limited (“Alliance”) following acquisition of the business by Alliance Trust Savings Limited.
The complaint
6. Mr Dawson began drawing his pension benefits in 2007, shortly before he reached age 65.
7. On 17 April 2007 Alliance wrote to Mr Dawson (with a copy sent to his financial adviser at St James’s Place) stating the then value of his fund and quoting the benefits that he could take from the Plan.  The maximum amount of income, assuming the maximum cash was taken, was quoted (£67,783 per annum at that time) and it was explained there was no minimum annual income.  The note in this letter said,
“you can vary the amount of income that you take as long as the total amount taken in each pension year does not exceed the maximum (the ‘pension year’ is the year commencing on the day you are paid the cheque/transfer for your tax-free cash sum or, if you do not take any tax-free cash sum, the year commencing on the date you start to draw you pension, and each subsequent year.”

8. A revised quotation was produced on 25 June 2007, at which time Mr Dawson’s fund was valued at £1,105,554.  Mr Dawson completed the Unsecured Pension Option Form on 27 June 2007.  In section one of that form he elected to take the maximum tax-free cash sum of £276,388.60 and no income (the maximum was £71,639.92 per annum).  Mr Dawson also signed section four (Member’s request and declaration) of that form.  Underneath his signature there were some notes which said,

“3.
The amount of income taken can be varied in each pension year, as long as it is within the quoted range.  (The pension year is the year commencing on the day you are paid the cheque/transfer for your tax-free cash sum or, if you do not take any tax-free cash sum, the year commencing on the date you start to draw you pension, and each subsequent year).  The maximum figure will be re-calculated every five years up to age 75.”

9. A cheque for the tax-free cash sum of £268,388 was drawn on 5 July 2007 and that sum cleared the SIPP’s bank account on 13 July with a further amount of £8,390 being paid on 19 July 2007.  Additional tax‑free cash payments of £15,246.97 and £187.26 were also paid on 14 February 2008 and 17 April 2008 respectively.  Alliance says in October/November 2007 Mr Dawson transferred some existing pension plans in to his SIPP plan giving rise to these further cash lump sums.  The maximum income limit was re‑assessed as £71,956.23 but later revised to £75,040.06 (as a result of using rates in the first instance rather than those at the re-assessment date).
10. Mr Dawson later started drawing pension.  After contacting his financial adviser on 27 March, amounts of £8,750 (less tax of £1,750) and £22,500 (less tax of £4,500) were paid to him on 8 and 22 April 2008 respectively.  These pension income payments (i.e. £31,250 gross in total) fell within the pension year 2007/08.
11. Mr Dawson’s compliant is that he was not told that he had not drawn the maximum income in 2007/08.  In part he bases his argument on what happened in the following year.
12. On 23 July 2008 Mr Dawson took income of £6,250; on 8 October 2008, £12,500; on 10 November, £12,500; and a further £12,500 on 16 February 2009, totalling £43,750 at that point.
13. On 29 December 2008 Alliance sent the ‘Annual Unsecured Pension Review’ for the year commencing 5 July 2008 to Mr Dawson.  (Alliance says this should have been sent about two weeks before 5 July.)  Among other things, the fund value (£756,427) at that review date and the payments which had been made since the last review (i.e. since July 2007) were set out.  An option form was separately provided.
14. Alliance have said the accompanying Unsecured Pension Options Form was one for the pension year 5 July 2008 to 4 July 2009 which was headed “PENSION YEAR: FROM 5th JULY 2008 To 4th JULY 2009” and under the maximum income for the year said:

 “As you have already received £43,750 income during the income year you can receive a further £31,290.06 during the remainder of the year.  You do not need to return this form if you do not wish to receive further income”.

15. (Since both parties comment on this option form I shall refer to it hereinafter as the “2008/09 Options Form”.)

16. Mr Dawson says he got two ‘letters’ for 2008/09; one in December 2008 and one in June 2009.
17. In response to a telephone call, Alliance emailed Mr Dawson on 10 February 2009 confirming the income review date ran from 5 July to 4 July each year.  Alliance said Mr Dawson had been paid £31,250 (gross) for 2007/08 which meant he had not taken his maximum income in that year and Alliance could not backdate any payment to him.

18. Mr Dawson wrote to Alliance on 23 February 2009 saying the review pack should have been sent out on 6 July 2008 and he had no idea (neither did his financial adviser) that there was a pension year between July and July each year.  He stated he, and his financial adviser, had been planning matters on a fiscal year basis (i.e. 6 April to 5 April) which was why he had not drawn any pension payments until April 2008 as he had settled his tax return to HMRC for 2007/08 without any pension payments.

19. In his letter Mr Dawson also said Alliance had not written to tell him a decision had to be made before 4 July 2008.  Though Mr Dawson said he did not know where the blame lay, he considered Alliance, as trustee, should have put him, as beneficiary, on notice that a decision had to be made.  Mr Dawson said if decisions had to be made on income or capital then the trustees had to deal with this so the beneficiary was fully aware of his/her options.  He asked why he had been let down in not knowing firstly there was a ‘pension year’ and secondly that it expired on 4 July 2008.
20. Alliance replied on 3 April 2009 saying the Annual Review should have been issued in July and apologized for the delay.  They said that the review documents reminded a member of the maximum income (based on the last quinquennial review) and gave details of the amount taken during the previous year.  They said Alliance could only provide information and the member’s financial adviser had responsibility to provide adequate advice or guidance when making any decisions.
21. Mr Dawson telephoned Alliance on 30 April.  His conversation was treated as a complaint, to which Alliance replied on 27 May 2009.  Alliance referred to its letter of 17 April 2008 in which the ‘pension year’ was explained and refuted any accusations that it had suggested his financial adviser acted negligently.
22. Apparently in response to the information on the 2008/09 Options Form, Mr Dawson took a further £31,290 in late June 2009.

23. On 23 June Alliance issued the Annual Review for the year commencing on 5 July 2009.  The value of Mr Dawson’s plan was stated as £582,226 at 10 June 2009.  Alliance says the Unsecured Pension Options Form which accompanied the Annual Review documents issued on 23 June was a form marked “pension year: from 5th July 2009 to 4th July 2010”.  Other than noting the maximum gross annual income of £75,040 for the stated pension year there is no wording on that form about the income already taken and the balance of any income still to be taken.
24. In a letter dated 10 September 2009 to Alliance, Mr Dawson contended the communication of 23 June was not sent early enough.  Even so, he said he “was on the ball this year” and had put in hand the necessary action to draw the additional £31,290.06 in the 2008/09 pension year.

25. In its response of 29 October 2009 to Mr Dawson, Alliance said it did not accept it had the responsibility to remind him each year when his pension year was coming to an end.  Further, it said as a self‑managed plan it considered financial planning would fall on Mr Dawson and his financial adviser as necessary.

26. Mr Dawson took his income of £75,040.06 for the 2009/10 pension year in three tranches on 12 January, 17 March and 25 June 2010.

27. The Annual Review for the year commencing on 5 July 2010 was sent under cover of a letter dated 30 June 2010.  Mr Dawson says the envelope containing the pack was franked on 1 July and he only received it on 3 July.  The paperwork headed ‘Details of your fund’ gave a value of his plan as at 10 June 2010 of £629,278.  The ‘Unsecured Pension Options Form’ stated his maximum gross income for the pension year from 5 July 2010 to 4 July 2011 was £75,040.06 and did not include any statement on it about income taken or remaining to be taken.

28. Mr Dawson took £75,000 of income for the 2010/11 pension year in four tranches on 16 and 31 December 2010, 15 March 2011 and 20 April 2011.

29. The Annual Review for 5 July 2011 was issued on 2 September 2011.  The paperwork marked ‘Details of your fund’ quoted the value of his plan as at 21 June 2011 was £593,516.  Again, the ‘Unsecured Pension Options Form’ simply stated his maximum gross income for the pension year from 5 July 2011 to 4 July 2012 as £75,040.06.  There was no statement about income taken or remaining to be taken.
30. The Annual Review for 5 July 2012 was issued on 2 August 2012, although the format had changed from earlier years.  It stated income of £55,000 had been taken for 2011/12 (without any detail of when this was drawn).  Mr Dawson says there was no warning in that letter/review that he had not taken £75,000 (which coming in August would be too late) but subsequently it has been agreed with Alliance that this figure should have read £75,000 as they allocated £20,000 into the wrong year.
31. At the quinquennial review and following financial advice, which essentially was that his capacity for risk indicated that an annuity would be more suitable, Mr Dawson decided that he would purchase an annuity.

32. On 18 January 2013 Alliance Trust Savings Limited sold Alliance Trust Pensions Limited to Curtis Banks Limited.  Curtis Banks Limited says from that date it became the administrator and Alliance Trust Pensions Limited (which changed its name on 28 January 2013 to Tower Pension Trustees Limited) continued to be the trustee.  Under the terms of the sale agreement Alliance Trust Savings Limited remain liable for any liabilities, debts or obligations arising prior to 18 January 2013.  Curtis Banks Limited has said it is content for Alliance Trust Savings Limited to continue dealing with this complaint given that any liability for this matter would ultimately rest with them.

Summary of Mr Dawson’s position
33. Other than the application form he completed in September 2001, he has never previously seen the documents produced by Alliance as part of this investigation and referred to in paragraphs 3 and 4 above.

34. As a solicitor he has been a trustee and so knows the duties of a trustee.  Alliance, as a trustee, should make him aware as the beneficiary of his options between taking benefits as capital or income.
35. His financial adviser told him to ignore Alliance’s letter of 17 April 2007 as it was premature.  It should be noted it does not refer to the correct drawdown figure.

36. His signature on the Unsecured Pension Option Form dated 27 June 2007 is only with regards to section 4 (the Declaration and the confirmation therein of (1) (2) (3)) of that form for that which lies above it and if Alliance had wanted the “notes” to have any meaning they should have include them in the clauses of the declaration.

37. There should be a review each year; the format of such a review is up to Alliance.  It is mandatory for them to produce this, although he does not accept that two weeks is sufficient notice – though disinvestment can be achieved within this timescale.  The ‘Annual Review’ pack gives details of both the maximum income he is entitled to take each year and also the amount that he had taken during the previous pension year.  This sets out their duty as a trustee.
38. Alliance is under a duty of care to notify him before the end of the ‘pension year’ of the appropriate figures so it acts as a reminder that if he had not taken the maximum income he could make a decision as to whether to draw money out of his plan up to the maximum.  This is enshrined in their own documentation – ‘Key Features of Income Drawdown’, though he had not seen that document before Alliance sent it to him in April 2009.  (His original financial adviser at St James’ no longer has his records but thinks when his SIPP was taken out Key Features documents were not a regulatory requirement.) Neither was he told that unused income could not be carried forward and would have to remain in the Plan.
39. Alliance failed in that duty of care, as trustee, in not putting him in a position prior to 4 July 2008 to decide whether to withdraw a final payment from the Plan before the end of the 2007/08 pension year.  He regards that as negligence.
40. Mr Dawson also says Alliance has a contractual duty to produce these figures to him, as reflected in the documentation that has been provided in subsequent years.

41. Had he not taken the maximum income in subsequent years then he contends that the Unsecured Pension Option Forms would have had a paragraph included on them, in bold, similar to that for the 2008/09 Option Form. He has supplied a mock-up of what he considers the Unsecured Pension Option Form for 2007/08 should have said.

42. The 2008/09 Option Form did contain a reminder about him not having taken the maximum income for that year, in accordance with their obligations.  By contrast the system failed at June/July 2008 for the 2007/08 pension year.  Besides the option form, the papers headed “Details of fund” set out the pension payments.  So the format itself produces evidence of a shortfall when printing out the amount of income taken.
43. This maximum income of £75,040 is needed each year for him to live off.  He has taken the maximum level of income in each of the subsequent years after 2007/08 and this proves he would have taken the maximum in 2007/08.

44. He had to use money from elsewhere to supplement his income in the appropriate year as he was never notified in June 2008 that the balance of £43,790 existed.

45. He maintains he has had a financial loss.  Though the money (i.e. £43,790) stayed within his pension plan as invested capital it has fallen considerably in value.
Summary of Alliance’s position
46. It provides a non-advisory, execution only service.  It provided information in April and June 2007 and, as this was a self-invested pension plan, it was Mr Dawson’s responsibility to familiarise himself with this information and ensure the withdrawals he makes are appropriate within the pension year.

47. Its obligation is to provide only information to Mr Dawson about his SIPP but not advice or guidance on the levels of benefits available from his Plan.
48. The ‘Annual Review’ documentation comprises a covering letter, a review illustration, details of the member’s fund and payments made since the last review, and an unsecured pension option form.

49. The Annual Review should be sent out two weeks before the review date.

50. It does not write to members to remind them that the member’s Pension Year is about to end.  The bold, underlined, wording on the 2008/09 Option Form does not normally form part of the review documentation.  The 2008 review was issued late and this wording related to the current ‘2008/09’ year, not the previous year where Mr Dawson failed to take the maximum income.
51. With regard to the income figure of £43,750 shown on the Unsecured Pension Option Form for 2008/09, it might have been aware that Mr Dawson intended to take a further £12,500 in February 2009, which may explain the figure.  Otherwise, the figures were wrong.
Conclusions

52. A “plan year”, “pension year” or “income year” is not something peculiar to the Plan.  All pension arrangements utilising drawdown must monitor the income taken out over the appropriate year (whatever it is called) to ensure that the maximum withdrawal limits in the relevant twelve‑month period are not exceeded.
53. Mr Dawson says he and his financial adviser were unaware there was a “pension year” as Alliance commonly refers to it.  However, on the second page of its letter of 17 April 2007 to Mr Dawson (which was copied to his adviser) Alliance did tell him that the amount of income could be varied in each pension year and defined what was meant by “pension year”.  Mr Dawson has explained that his financial adviser told him to ignore that letter.  But, in any event, this information was repeated in the notes on the Unsecured Pension Option Form that Mr Dawson signed on 27 June 2007 when commencing his benefits.  I note Mr Dawson says he signed that form verifying the material given above his signature in Section 4 (Declaration) of that form rather than the information immediately underneath it.  Nonetheless, the information was provided to him twice.  He either did not read it or did not take proper account of it.
54. Mr Dawson says there was an absence of a review for 2007/08.  He appears to think that if the 2008/09 review had been carried out on time, it would have given him an opportunity to draw any remaining income up to the maximum.
55. The practice was, according to Alliance, to issue review papers in late June (though that did not occur on time for the July reviews of 2008, 2011 and 2012).  They were intended to be forward looking reviews, setting out the maximum income for the forthcoming year, and showing the amounts that had been withdrawn in the previous year.  The letters accompanying the July 2009, 2010 and 2011 reviews ask for the Unsecured Pension Option Form to be completed when the member has decided the amount of gross (taxable) income which he/she requires during the next year and the form is clear that is what is required. The format of the annual review changed for July 2012 so it says little about what should have happened July 2008. 
56. The 2008/09 Options Form is the only one which includes a note about the remaining untaken income in the year.  But that was almost certainly because it was issued so late (probably sometime after February 2009, though the exact date is unimportant).  Mr Dawson had not completed a form for 2008/09, so he was invited to if he wanted any more income for the year to which the form related.

57. The Options Forms issued in subsequent years (that is, in respect of the July reviews for the forthcoming year) asked what income was required in the next year.  There was at that point no statement to be made equivalent to that on the 2008/09 Options Form.  The whole of the maximum was still available for the year to which the form related.

58. The 2008/09 Options Form does not, therefore set the standard for what should have happened in July 2008 in respect of income taken in 2007/08.

59. If the July 2008 Annual Review had been issued towards the end of June 2008, the information within it would have been sufficient for Mr Dawson to have identified that he had not drawn down the maximum for the previous year.  But for the reasons that follow I do not consider that Mr Dawson can argue that he has suffered as a result.

Was there a general obligation to forewarn Mr Dawson that he had not taken the maximum?
60. Alliance argues it cannot give advice and the level of income that Mr Dawson draws is a matter for him (possibly in consultation with his financial adviser).  I agree.  But a statement of the amount that could be taken is not advice but would be a matter of fact.  So the question remains, therefore, as to whether Alliance is required to give this information, as opposed to volunteering it.

61. Mr Dawson’s pension is established under trust, with Alliance charging a fee for its services.  Mr Dawson argues Alliance has a contractual duty to tell him he had not taken all his income in 2007/08, although during his correspondence with TPAS he was unable to produce any express contractual term stating as much.  Instead, he has highlighted the issuance of the review documentation as evidence of such a contract.

62. The only document that I have seen that may form part of the initial contractual terms is the document referred to in paragraph 4.  It says merely that annual statements should be produced along with updates on investments.  It does not say anything about notifying Mr Dawson of how much remains to be taken at any particular point. 

63. I understand that Mr Dawson thinks there may be some other terms of business or service standards that he can rely on.  He has asked Alliance to produce them, though they have not – and he does not have copies himself.  I have no basis for a finding that there is a contractual obligation to inform him about unused income.
64. As to obligations under trust law, the rules impose no direct obligation on Alliance to provide Mr Dawson with the information that he says he should have had.  I do not think that their general obligation as Trustee to act in the best interests of Mr Dawson as a beneficiary stretched that far, either.  That obligation has to be considered in the context of the trust.  Mr Dawson was not a beneficiary by force of circumstance, innocent of the trust and its purpose.  He had actively chosen the arrangement as suited to his need to manage his pension income.  Alliance could have reasonably expected that he was able to do that without being fed information which was readily accessible.  He knew what the maximum was, he knew how much income he had taken and he knew (or ought to have known) that there was a year that ran from July to July.

65. Finally, looking at statutory obligations, the Personal Pension Scheme (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1987 do not require the Trustee to provide details of the unsecured pension income taken and what income remains available.  So there is no statutory obligation to tell Mr Dawson that he had not taken all of his maximum income.

The late July 2008 Annual Review
66. There was no general obligation to tell Mr Dawson how much remained to be drawn in 2007/08 (or any other year).  But it remains the case that if the July 2008 Annual Review had been issued in June of that year then he could have identified the shortfall.

67. However, for the reasons in paragraph 64, I do not think that Mr Dawson can say that it was Alliance’s fault that he did not know he had not drawn down the maximum.  He had all the information and the calculation was simple.  He did not need to be told by Alliance what he could easily have known for himself.
Closing observations
68. Mr Dawson says he would have taken the £43,790 income at June/July 2008 out of necessity and he had to use money from elsewhere to supplement his income.  But if, as he claims, he was unaware of a “pension year” and he really needed that income then I see no reason why he would not have drawn it from the SIPP.  Indeed, the subsequent withdrawals of £6,250 (gross) in July 2008 and £12,500 (gross) in October 2008 do not support his contention of needing £43,790 in June/July 2008 – or to replenish the money he says he had used from elsewhere.

69. In any event, the money he did not draw down remained as capital.  Overall there was no direct loss.  Mr Dawson argues that by retaining £43,790 as capital it, along with his other capital in the Plan, has subsequently fallen in value.  But it is not as simple as that.  If Mr Dawson used other capital from outside the SIPP then that too would presumably have been potentially subject to the same risk.  Also, any risk of capital depreciation of the investments in the Plan was Mr Dawson’s primary responsibility – being responsible for the investment decisions.  Finally, since the fall there has been somewhat of a recovery.  If the capital had been taken as income and spent then it would not have recovered.
70. The point being made above is that even if Mr Dawson’s complaint, that he would have taken the extra income, were to succeed, the loss would be nothing like the total sum.
71. I am unable to uphold this complaint.
Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman 

30 July 2014 
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